

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 115/2025

Ref.: Haridevpur PS Case no: 169 Dated : 03.03.2025

U/s 376/354C/506/509 of IPC read with sec. 6/10/12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.05

Dt. 28.03.2025

The accused Hrishikesh Das (46 years) is produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

The bail application filed on behalf of accused is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that this is a mere case of cheating but to give it a graver colour the allegations of POCSO have been falsely included in the FIR.

The Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant raises objection and submits that VG was subjected to sexual assault since she was 15 years of age.

Ld. PP raises objection.

Perused the CD specially the statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.183 BNSS and the copy of extract of Hotel Register from where it prima facie appears that the accused and VG had been to a particular hotel numerous times.

Though the hotel register is of last one year, at this stage of investigation, there is sufficient material in the CD to refuse the prayer for bail. Bail prayer is rejected.

To **09.04.2025** for production of the accused person from J/C and IO's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.